### Valentine's Package Terms and Conditions

Package	The Perth Mint – Valentine's Package ( <b>Package</b> )
Package Details	<ul> <li>The Package is available for \$149 and includes:</li> <li>2 x tickets to The Perth Mint Gold Tour (Tour);</li> <li>1 x \$30 Gift Card, redeemable at The Perth Mint Shop with a minimum spend of \$50;</li> <li>1 x grazing box (supplied by our preferred supplier) to be enjoyed on site after the Tour; and</li> <li>1 x fine silver medallion (with option to engrave on site).</li> </ul>
Promoter	Gold Corporation trading as The Perth Mint (ABN 98 838 298 431) whose registered address is 310 Hay Street, East Perth WA 6004
Promotion Period	Friday 14 February 2025 at 9:30 AM (AWST) – Sunday 16 February 2025 at 2:30 PM (AWST)
Eligibility	The Package is open to Australian residents who are 18 years and over.  Entrants under the age of 18 must seek the consent / approval of their parent or legal guardian.
Participation method	You must:  (a) purchase one (1) Package (online via our website) and schedule a booking time. You can purchase the Package prior to, or during the Promotion Period. The booking must be made at least 48 hours in advance and must be redeemed during the Promotion Period; and  (b) present your confirmation email in person at The Perth Mint Reception to attend the Tour at the scheduled time and receive the inclusions in the Package.

# **General Terms**

# 1. Cancellations by you:

You may cancel the Package by notifying The Perth Mint in writing via email to <a href="mailto:reception@perthmint.com">reception@perthmint.com</a> at least one (1) hour prior to your nominated or scheduled booking time.

If a cancellation is made with more than forty eight (48) hours' notice, you will be entitled to a 50% refund of the Package.

You will not be entitled to a refund if a cancellation is made less than forty eight (48) hours prior to the nominated scheduled booking time, unless such cancellation by you is due to a force majeure event.

Under these General Terms, a force majeure event includes, but is not limited to, circumstances beyond your reasonable control, such as natural disasters, government-imposed restrictions or lockdowns, sudden illness or injury, or any other events that prevent you from attending through no fault of your own.

# 2. Cancellation by The Perth Mint

The Perth Mint reserves the right to cancel, modify or reschedule any Package or Tour bookings, at any time and for any reason. The Perth Mint will make reasonable effort to communicate this to you and to facilitate an amendment to the booking. If you choose not to accept the offered alternatives, you will be entitled to a full refund.

## 3. Dietary requirements

All grazing boxes are supplied by our preferred third-party catering company (**Caterer**). Grazing boxes included in the Package are vegetarian and gluten free. Substitutions or accommodations for other dietary requirements are not available. A full list of contents is available on the Package booking page for your reference.

Please note: The grazing box is prepared in a kitchen that also stores tree nuts, eggs, milk, soy, sesame seeds, lupin, peanuts, and wheat products. While every effort is made by the Caterer to avoid cross-contamination, trace elements of these allergens cannot be guaranteed. If you have any questions regarding the contents or ingredients of the grazing boxes, particularly concerning allergies, it is your responsibility to contact us in advance at reception@perthmint.com.

#### 4. Consumption of Grazing Boxes

The Caterer recommends that the grazing box be consumed within two (2) hours of receiving it from The Perth Mint to ensure its freshness and safety. By accepting the grazing box, you agree that The Perth Mint is not liable for any illness, injury, or adverse reaction resulting from consuming the grazing box beyond the recommended time period or under circumstances outside The Perth Mint's control, including but not limited to improper storage after receipt.

## 5. Gift Cards

Customers using Gift Cards issued by The Perth Mint agree that their use is subject to the following terms and exclusions:

- (a) Gift Cards cannot be redeemed for bullion products, online purchases, or The Perth Mint Gold Tour. Gift Cards are only valid for in-store use at The Perth Mint Shop.
- (b) Gift Cards are valid for 7 days from the date of issue.
- (c) No refunds or store credit will be provided for any unused balance, and Gift Cards cannot be redeemed for cash.
- (d) Gift Cards will not be replaced if lost or stolen.
- (e) Customer's purchases of collector coins, gifts, diamonds and jewellery are subject to the Terms and Conditions published by The Perth Mint at: <a href="https://www.perthmint.com/terms-and-conditions/buying-collector-coins-gifts-diamonds-and-jewellery/">https://www.perthmint.com/terms-and-conditions/buying-collector-coins-gifts-diamonds-and-jewellery/</a>.

### 6. Medallions

Medallions are non-returnable and not covered by our 30-day refund guarantee unless we have made an engraving error. Please ensure your message is correct at the time we provide the engraving services.

#### 7. Privacy

The Promoter complies with the Australian Privacy Principles and its Privacy Policy that outlines how the Promoter collects and uses personal information. To learn more about the Promoter's privacy policy, see <a href="Privacy Policy">Privacy Policy</a> | The Perth Mint.

You consent to the Promoter holding, processing, and disclosing personal data including sensitive personal data provided for all purposes relating to the Package.

For the purpose this Package, personal information will not be shared with any third party located outside Australia.

### 8. Liability

The maximum liability of The Perth Mint to you at any time, provided only to the extent that The Perth Mint is at fault, is limited to the price you paid for the Package.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these terms and conditions, the Promoter will not be liable to you or anyone for indirect or consequential loss or damage of any kind, for loss of revenue, loss of profit, loss or damage to reputation or goodwill, personal injury or death, whether such liability arises in contract, tort (including negligence) or equity, under any statue or otherwise arising out of in any way connected to this Promotion.

The Perth Mint does not accept liability for any illness, injury, or adverse reaction caused by consuming the grazing box if consumed outside the recommended two (2) hours after receipt or if consumed despite known allergies or dietary restrictions that were not disclosed in advance.